

FILED
SUPREME COURT
STATE OF WASHINGTON
4/28/2020 11:16 AM
BY SUSAN L. CARLSON
CLERK

NO. 98350-0

SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

Deborah Phifer, Personal Representative of the estate of Mr. Phifer,

Appellant,

v.

State of Washington Department of Labor and Industries,

Respondent.

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER TO PETITION FOR REVIEW

ROBERT W. FERGUSON
Attorney General

DEREK T. TAYLOR
WSBA #46944
Assistant Attorney General
Attorneys to Defendant State of
Washington Department of
Labor and Industries

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED1

III. COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE2

 A. Mr. Phifer Was Injured at Work and Filed an Industrial Injury Claim with the Department2

 B. Mr. Phifer’s Concerning Phone Call with Ms. Alvarado, the Department’s Claim Manager3

 C. The Yakima Police Perform a Welfare Check on Mr. Phifer5

IV. ARGUMENT6

 A. This Court Should Decline Review of Issues Petitioner Did Not Raise in the Trial Court Despite the Opportunity to Do So.6

 1. The issue of sovereign immunity was not raised at the trial court, nor is it relevant to this case.....7

 2. Mr. Phifer’s heightened duty argument was not in front of the trial court.9

 B. The Court of Appeals Decision Comports with Supreme Court Precedent When Finding No Duty of Care.10

 1. The Court of Appeals cited and followed Supreme Court precedent when finding no common law duty of care.10

 2. Supreme Court precedent shows no duty based on a special relationship.12

 3. The Court of Appeals correctly determined statutes do not impose liability on the Department.15

C.	The Court of Appeals Correctly Found the Department’s Internal Memorandum Did Not Create a Duty, and Even If So, the Department Did Not Breach That Duty.	19
V.	CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bailey v. Town of Forks</i> , 108 Wn.2d 262, 737 P.2d 1257 (1987).....	7
<i>Bishop v. Miche</i> , 137 Wn.2d 518,137 P.2d (1999).....	8
<i>Cena v. State</i> , 121 Wn. App. 352, 88 P.3d 432 (2004).....	12, 19
<i>Cummins v. Lewis Cty.</i> , 156 Wn.2d 844, 133 P.3d 458 (2006).....	19
<i>Folsom v. Burger King</i> , 135 Wn.2d 658, 958 P.2d 301 (1998).....	10
<i>Gregoire v. City of Oak Harbor</i> , 170 Wn.2d 628, 244 P.3d 924 (2010).....	14
<i>Halverson v. Dahl</i> , 89 Wn.2d 673, 574 P.2d 1190 (1978).....	18
<i>Hendrickson v. Moses Lake Sch. Dist.</i> , 192 Wn.2d 269, 428 P.3d 1197 (2018).....	9, 13
<i>Hungerford v. State Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 135 Wn. App 240, 139 P.3d 1131 (2006).....	20
<i>Hutchins v. 1001 Fourth Ave. Assoc.</i> , 116 Wn.2d 217, 802 P.2d 1360 (1991).....	passim
<i>In re Estate of Jones</i> , 152 Wn.2d 1, 93 P.3d 147 (2004).....	2
<i>In re Estate of Little</i> , 9 Wn. App. 2d 262, 444 P.3d 23 (2019).....	2

<i>Joyce v. Dep't. of Corr.</i> , 155 Wn.2d 306 119 P.3d 825 (2005).....	7, 8, 20
<i>M.M.S. v. Dep't. of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 1 Wn. App. 320, 404 P.3d 1163 (2017).....	10
<i>McCord v. Tielsch</i> , 14 Wn. App. 564, 544 P.2d 56 (1975).....	11
<i>McLeod v. Grant Cty. Sch. Dist., No. 128</i> , 42 Wn.2d 316, 255 P.2d 360 (1953).....	13, 14
<i>Munich v. Skagit Emergency Commc'n Ctr.</i> , 175 Wn.2d 871, 288 P.3d 328 (2012).....	15, 16, 17, 18
<i>Niece v. Elmview Grp. Home</i> , 131 Wn.2d 39, 929 P.2d 420 (1997).....	12, 13
<i>Osborn v. Mason Cty.</i> , 157 Wn.2d 18, 134 P.3d 197 (2006).....	16
<i>Parker v. Murphy</i> , 47 Wn. 558, 92 P. 371 (1907).....	11
<i>Rose v. Nevitt</i> , 56 Wn.2d 882, 355 P.2d 776 (1960).....	10
<i>State v. Blazina</i> , 182 Wn.2d 827, 344 P.3d 680 (2015).....	7
<i>HBH v. State</i> , 192 Wn.2d 154, 429 P.3d 484 (2018).....	13
<i>Transamerica Title Ins. Co. v. Johnson</i> , 103 Wn.2d 409, 693 P.2d 697 (1985).....	10
<i>Wash. State Dep't of Transp. v. Mullen Trucking</i> , 194 Wn.2d 526, 451 P.3d 312 (2019).....	8
<i>Wolf v. Scott Wetzel Servs., Inc.</i> , 113 Wn.2d 665, 782 P.2d 203 (1989).....	12

Statutes

RCW 4.92.090 7, 8

RCW 48.30.015 16

RCW 5.40.050 19, 20

RCW 51.04.010 12, 16, 18

RCW 51.04.030 16, 17, 18

RCW Title 48..... 16, 17

RCW Title 51 15, 16, 18

Rules

RAP 2.5(a) 7, 8, 9, 20

RAP 13.4..... 7

Other Authorities

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 314A..... 13

Restatement (Second) of Torts § 315..... 13

WPI Chapter 320..... 16
